have been independently verified. This appendix to this announcement summarizes certain documents and other
information, and investors should refer to them for a more complete understanding of what is discussed in those
documents. In making an investment decision, each investor must rely on its own examination of us, including the
merits and risks involved.

Edgar Filing: CNOOC LTD - Form 6-K

10

5

Edgar Filing: CNOOC LTD - Form 6-K

11

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization under IFRS as at September 30, 2010:

●on an actual basis; and

●on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance of the Notes and the net proceeds of US$  billion from such
issuance after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

The as adjusted information below is illustrative only. You should read this table together with our unaudited
consolidated financial statements as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 included in the section
headed “Recent Developments” of this appendix to this announcement.

As of September 30, 2010 (In Millions)
(Unaudited)

Actual As Adjusted(1)
Rmb US$(2) Rmb US$(2)

Cash and Cash Equivalents 37,119.3 5,548.0
Time deposits with maturity over three months 8,200.0 1,225.6 8,200.0 1,225.6
Short-term Borrowings:
Short-term Loans and Borrowings 8,309.8 1,242.0 8,309.8 1,242.0
Current Portion of Long-term Bank Loans 5,443.0 813.5 5,443.0 813.5
Current Portion of Notes 167.5 25.1 167.5 25.1
Total Short-term Borrowings 13,920.3 2,080.6 13,920.3 2,080.6
Long-term Borrowings:
Notes Offered Hereby — —
US$500 Million in 6.375% Long-term Guaranteed Notes due
2012 3,342.2 499.5 3,342.2 499.5
US$200 Million in 4.125% Long-term Guaranteed Notes due
2013 1,333.8 199.4 1,333.8 199.4
US$300 Million in 5.500% Long-term Guaranteed Notes due
2033 1,959.5 292.9 1,959.5 292.9
Other Long-term borrowings (net of current portion) 5,656.6 845.4 5,656.6 845.4
Total Long-term Borrowings (net of current portion) 12,292.1 1,837.2
Shareholders’ Equity
Ordinary Shares, par value HK$0.02 per Ordinary Share; Paid-in
Capital Issued and Outstanding 949.3 141.9 949.3 141.9
Reserves 194,671.5 29,096.7 194,671.5 29,096.7
Total Shareholders’ Equity 195,620.8 29,238.6 195,620.8 29,238.6
Total Capitalization(3) 221,833.2 33,156.4

(1) The “as adjusted” columns reflect estimated net proceeds received from the issuance of the Notes.
(2) Renminbi amounts are translated into US dollars using Rmb6.6905 to US$1.00, the exchange rate set forth in the

H.10 weekly statistical release of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System of the United States on
September 30, 2010.

(3) Total capitalization equals the sum of interest-bearing debts plus total shareholders’ equity.

Edgar Filing: CNOOC LTD - Form 6-K

12

Except as disclosed or contemplated in this appendix to this announcement, there has been no material adverse change
in our consolidated capitalization since September 30, 2010.

6

Edgar Filing: CNOOC LTD - Form 6-K

13

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA AND OPERATING DATA

Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data

Year ended December 31, Six Months ended June 30,
2007 2008 2009 2009 2010 2010

(Rmb in millions, except ratios)
(Rmb in millions,
except ratios)

(US$ in
millions
except
ratios)

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Other Financial Data:
Capital expenditures paid(1) 26,942 36,410 42,610 17,534 12,610 1,859
Cash provided by
(used for):
Operating activities 41,301 55,738 52,858 17,021 37,933 5,594
Investing activities (21,374 ) (48,984 ) (40,541 ) 10,257 (29,282 ) (4,318 )
Financing activities (10,799 ) (10,129 ) (9,403 ) (4,983 ) 353 52
Ratio of total debt to total
capitalization 7.9 % 8.0 % 9.7 % 8.9 % 12.9 % 12.9 %
EBITDA(2) 49,135 63,923 56,268 23,006 46,515 6,859
EBITDA margin(3) 54.2 % 50.7 % 53.5 % 56.6 % 55.9 % 55.9 %

(1) Capital expenditures paid excludes acquisition capital expenditures.
(2) EBITDA is calculated as total operating revenue minus total expenses, plus depreciation, depletion and

amortization. EBITDA should not be viewed as an alternative measure of operating results or cash flows from
operating activities as determined in accordance with IFRS or U.S. GAAP. EBITDA has been included because it
is widely used as a financial measure of the potential capacity of a company to incur and service debt. EBITDA is
not a standard measure under the IFRS or U. S. GAAP. We have included EBITDA because we believe it is a